

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

**JENNIFER MCGILL, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF THE ARKANSAS CANVASSING
COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE; & CHEROKEE
NATION ENTERTAINMENT, LLC**

Petitioners

v.

CV-24-492

**JOHN THURSTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE**

Respondent

**LOCAL VOTERS IN CHARGE, A BALLOT
QUESTION COMMITTEE; AND JIM KNIGHT,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF LOCAL
VOTERS IN CHARGE**

Intervenors

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON COUNT I

TIM GRIFFIN
Arkansas Attorney General
JORDAN BROYLES
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JUSTIN BRASCHER
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 503-4335
justin.brascher@arkansasag.gov

Counsel for Respondent John Thurston

TABLE OF CONTENTS

POINTS ON REVIEW AND PRINCIPAL AUTHORITIES	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	6
ARKANSAS ELECTION STATUTES	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. LVC Failed To Certify That Its Paid Canvassers Had No Disqualifying Offenses	9
A. The negative implication canon precludes an interpretation of § 7-9-601(b)(3) that would allow anyone other than “the sponsor” to make the certification.....	10
B. In the alternative, even if the § 7-9-601(b)(3) certification could be made by an agent of the sponsor, it would be absurd to allow the paid canvasser to make that certification about itself.	13
II. The Secretary is not estopped from asserting the correct interpretation of Arkansas law.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

POINTS ON REVIEW AND PRINCIPAL AUTHORITIES

I. LVC failed to certify that its paid canvassers had no disqualifying offenses.

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-601(b)(3).

Arkansas Parole Bd. v. Johnson, 2022 Ark. 209 654 S.W.3d 820.

State ex rel. Rutledge v. Purdue Pharma L.P., 2021 Ark. 133 624 S.W.3d 106.

II. The Secretary is not estopped from asserting the correct interpretation of Arkansas law.

Cowles v. Thurston, 2024 Ark. 121.

Arkansas Dep't of Hum. Servs. v. Est. of Lewis, 325 Ark. 20, 922 S.W.2d 712 (1996).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Dep't of Hum. Servs. v. Est. of Lewis</i> , 325 Ark. 20, 922 S.W.2d 712.....	3, 16, 17
<i>Arkansas Parole Bd. v. Johnson</i> , 2022 Ark. 209, 654 S.W.3d 820.....	3, 11
<i>Benca v. Martin</i> , 2016 Ark. 359, 500 S.W.3d 742.....	14
<i>City of Helena-West Helena v. Williams</i> , 2024 Ark. 102, 689 S.W.3d 62.....	7-8, 9, 12
<i>Cowles v. Thurston</i> , 2024 Ark. 121.....	3, 16
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51	16, 17
<i>Metzner v. State</i> , 2015 Ark. 222, 462 S.W.3d 650.....	13
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , 2020 Ark. 267, 605 S.W.3d 255	15
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 2020 Ark. 410.....	11
<i>State ex rel. M'Cready v. Hunt</i> , 2 Hill 1 (S.C. Ct. App. 1834).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Rutledge v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2021 Ark. 133, 624 S.W.3d 106.....	3, 11
<i>Walden v. State</i> , 2014 Ark. 193, 433 S.W.3d 864.....	13

Zook v. Martin,
2018 Ark. 306, 558 S.W.3d 3858

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-101.....7, 14
Ark. Code Ann. §7-9-109.....12
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-11112
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-601.....3, 6-7, 9-17
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-602.....15

Rules

Ark. Sup. Ct. R. 6-5(c).....8
